
  
 
 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:   City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeal       MEETING DATE:  January 13, 2026 
 
REGARDING:   44488 Grand River Avenue #50-22-15-326-012 (PZ25-0068) 
 
BY:  Alan Hall, Deputy Director Community Development 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
Consumer’s Energy    
  
Variance Type 
Dimensional Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:   This property is zoned General Industrial (I-2) 
 
Location:   west of Novi Road, north of Grand River Avenue   
 
Parcel #:    50-22-15-326-012 
 
Request  
The applicant is requesting a variance from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance 
Section 3.1.19.D for an east side setback of 9 ft. (50 ft. required, variance of 41 ft.); 
and a west side setback of 16 ft. 4 in. (50 ft. required, variance of 33 ft. 6 in.). 
 
:   
 
The applicant, Consumer’s Energy, is seeking (2) dimensional variances for a new utility building. 
The existing building currently on the site will be demolished for this new construction. 
 

1) A 41-foot east side yard setback. 
2) A 33.5-foot east side yard setback. 

 

The property is a narrow nonconforming lot in the I-2 zoning district which is currently encompassed 
with an existing chain linked fence. 
 
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
 

II. STAFF COMMENTS: 
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The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ25-0068, sought by 
________________________________, for ________________________________________ 
because Petitioner has shown practical difficulty requiring ____________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited 
with respect to use of the property because ___________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(b) The property is unique because________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or 
surrounding properties because________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________  
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. __________________________________________________________. 
2. __________________________________________________________. 
3. __________________________________________________________. 
4. __________________________________________________________. 

 
 
 
 
 

III. RECOMMENDATION: 
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2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ25-0068 sought by 
_____________________________________, for ___________________________________ 
because Petitioner has not shown practical difficulty requiring_________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________  
____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property including ______________ 

______________________________________________________________________ 
are not unique because they exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance 

request are self-created because _____________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to 

attain higher economic or financial return based on Petitioners 
statements that _______________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and 

surrounding properties by _____________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of 

the ordinance to _____________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________.  

 
 
 
Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to 
contact me at (248) 347-0417. 
 
Alan Hall – Deputy Director Community Development - City of Novi 
 
 
 



45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Ml 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile
www .cityofnovi.org

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPLICATION 

cityofnovi.org APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY 

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION (Address of sublect ZBA Case) Application Fee: 
PROJECT NAME/ SUBDIVISION 
Novi and Wixom City Gate Rebuild Meeting Date: ADDRESS \ I t3/�ro
44488 Grand River Ave. 

I LOT/SIUTE/SPACE # 

SIDWELL# May be obtain from Assessing ZBA Case#: PZd 5 - DOlt>fs 
50-22-15 -326 - 012 Deportment (248) 347-0485 

CROSS ROADS OF PROPERTY 

IS THE PROPERTY WITHIN A HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION JURISDICTION? 
0 YES !lj NO I 

REQUEST IS FOR: 
□ RESIDENTIAL ilJ COMMERCIAL O VACANT PROPERTY O SIGNAGE

DOES YOUR APPEAL RESULT FROM A NOTICE OF VIOLATION OR CITATION ISSUED? □ YES !lj NO 
II. APPLICANT INFORMATION

I CELL PHONE NO. A. APPLICANT
EMAIL ADDRESS  m 

NAME TELEPHONE NO. 
Amy Gilpin 
ORGANIZATION/COMPANY FAX NO. 
Consumers Energy 

ADDRESS I CITY STATE 
One Energy Plaza Jackson Ml 

B. PROPERTY OWNER llJ CHECK HERE IF APPLICANT IS ALSO THE PROPERTY OWNER
Identify the person or organization that I CELL PHONE NO. 
owns the subject property: 

EMAIL ADDRESS 
 

NAME TELEPHONE NO. 
Amy Gilpin 
ORGANIZATION/COMPANY FAX NO. 
Consumers Energy 
ADDRESS I CITY STATE 
One Energy Plaza Jackson Ml 

Ill. ZONING INFORMATION 
A. ZONING DISTRICT

0 R-A □ R-1 0 R-2 □ R-3 □ R-4 □ RM-1 □ RM-2 □ MH
□ 1-1 ill 1-2 □ RC □ TC □ TC-1 □ OTHER

B. VARIANCE REQUESTED
INDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION (S) AND VARIANCE REQUESTED: 

l. 

2. 

3. 
4. 

Section 3-1-19-D

Section 3-1-19 .D

Section 
Section 

IV. FEES AND DRAWNINGS
A. FEES

Variance requested not less than 9' east side setback 

Variance requested not less than 16'-4" west side setback 

Variance requested 
Variance requested 

I ZIP CODE 
49201 

I ZIP CODE 
49201 

□ Single Family Residential (Existing) $220 D (With Violation) $275 D Single Family Residential ( New) $275
lli Multiple/Commercial/Industrial $330 D (With Violation) $440 □ Signs $330 D (With Violation) $440
□ House Moves $330 D Special Meetings (At discretion of Board) $660
B. DRAWINGS 1-COPY & 1 DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTED AS A PDF
• Dimensioned Drawings and Plans • Existing & proposed distance to adjacent property lines
• Site/Plot Plan • Location of existing & proposed signs, if applicable
• Existing or proposed buildings or addition on the property • Floor plans & elevations
• Number & location of all on-site parkinq, if aoolicable • Any other information relevant to the Variance application

101 ZBA Application Revised 10.5.2023 
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